The following table sets forth our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and for the years ended December 31, 2009,
2008, 2007, 2006 and 2005, respectively:

For the Three Months Ended

March 31,
For the Year Ended

December 31,
   2010   2009   2008   2007   2006   2005
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(1)   —   —   —   1.87  1.12   —
Deficiency of earnings to cover fixed charges   (75,715)  $(284,944)  $(195,762)  —   —   $(73,381)

(1) For purposes of determining the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings are defined as earnings before income from equity investments plus fixed

charges. Fixed charges consist of interest, whether capitalized or expensed, amortization of issuance costs and the estimated interest component of rent
expense.

39

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth our capitalization, on a consolidated basis, as of March 31, 2010:

 •  on an actual basis; and

 •  on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the old 2020 notes.

The data in the table should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and
our consolidated financial statements and notes thereto.

   As of March 31, 2010
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (in thousands)
Long-term debt:

7 /8 % First Mortgage Notes due 2020 net of original issue discount of $2,642   $ —   $ 349,368
7 /8 % First Mortgage Notes due 2017 net of original issue discount of $10,449   489,551   489,551
6 /8 % First Mortgage Notes due 2014 net of original issue discount of $5,220   1,626,368   1,277,000
Credit facilities (1)   333,163   333,163
Aircraft financing   37,800   37,800
Payable to affiliate (2)   65,770   65,770

Total long-term debt   2,552,652   2,552,652
Total members’ equity   1,306,809   1,306,809

Total capitalization   $ 3,859,461  $ 3,859,461

(1) As of March 31, 2010, the available undrawn commitments under the revolving credit facility are approximately $185.3 million.

(2) During the year ended December 31, 2009, Wynn Resorts purchased $65.8 million face amount of the 2014 notes through open market purchases at a
discount. The purchase of the notes by Wynn Resorts has not been contributed to Wynn Las Vegas and the notes have not been retired. Wynn Resorts
tendered $30 million of these 2014 notes for 2020 notes. Accordingly, $35.8 million of the 2014 notes and $30 million of the 2020 notes held by Wynn
Resorts remain on Wynn Las Vegas’ balance sheet as a payable to affiliate within Long-term Debt.